

No. 21-1168

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROBERT MALLORY,

Petitioner,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Pennsylvania Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
The Court Should Expressly Overrule <i>Pennsylvania Fire</i>	4
A. Expressly overruling <i>Pennsylvania Fire</i> would comport with the Court’s <i>stare decisis</i> principles.....	4
B. Expressly overruling <i>Pennsylvania Fire</i> would help deter forum shopping.....	16
C. Expressly overruling <i>Pennsylvania Fire</i> would help preserve interstate federalism.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Terrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	8, 19, 20
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Burnham v. Super. Ct. of Calif.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	8
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	22
<i>Cooper Tire and Rubber Co., Inc. v. McCall</i> , 863 S.E.2d 81 (Ga. 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 21-926 (U.S. Dec. 20, 2021)	3, 11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 2022 WL 2276808 (U.S. June 24, 2022)	4, 5
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	17
<i>Fidrych v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2020)	10

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	2, 8, 12
<i>Gen. Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016)	10
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	17
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Fire Ins. Co. of Phila. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	2, 7, 21
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	19, 20
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1711 note (Class Action Fairness Act §§ 2(a)(2), (3) & (4), Pub. L. No. 109–2, 119 Stat. 5 (2005))	21

Other Authorities

- A. Benjamin Spencer, *Jurisdiction to Adjudicate: A Revised Analysis*,
73 U. Chi. L. Rev. 616 (2006)..... 19
- Am. Tort Reform Found., 2021-2022 “Judicial Hellholes,”
<https://www.judicialhellholes.org/hellhole/2021-2022/georgia-supreme-court/>. 12
- Ballotpedia, Pennsylvania judicial elections,
https://ballotpedia.org/Pennsylvania_judicial_elections..... 18
- Brian P. Watt & W. Alex Smith, “At Home” In
Georgia: The Hidden Danger of Registering to do Business in Georgia,
36 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 1 (2019) 14
- Christopher A. Whytock, *The Evolving Forum Shopping System*,
96 Cornell L. Rev. 481 (2011) 16
- Daniel Klerman, *Rethinking Personal Jurisdiction*,
6 J. of Legal Analysis 245 (2014)..... 18
- Daniel Klerman & Greg Reilly, *Forum Selling*, 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 241 (2016)..... 18
- Friedrich K. Juenger, *Forum Shopping, Domestic and International*,
63 Tulane L. Rev. 553 (1989)..... 17

- Jeffrey L. Rensberger, *Consent to Jurisdiction Based on Registering to Do Business: A Limited Role for General Jurisdiction*, 58 San Diego L. Rev. 309, 360, 361 (2021) 8
- Philip S. Goldberg, et al., *The U.S. Supreme Court's Paradigm Shift To End Litigation Tourism*, 14 Duke J. of Const. Law & Pub. Policy 51 (2019) 16
- Tanya J. Monesteir, *Registration Statutes, General Jurisdiction, and the Fallacy of Consent*, 36 Cardozo L. Rev. 1343 (2015) 13
- Todd J. Zywicki, *Public Choice and Tort Reform* 11 (George Mason Univ. School of Law, Law and Economics, Working Paper No. 00-36, 2000), <https://atlanticlegal.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/SSRN-id244658.pdf>18, 22
- U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, *2019 Lawsuit Climate Survey, Ranking the States, A Survey of the Fairness and Reasonableness of State Liability Systems*, <https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/2019-Lawsuit-Climate-Survey-Ranking-the-States.pdf> 13
